ORBAY
COUNCIL g~ Ty
Wednesday, 26 February 2014

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 6 March 2014

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Ellery
Councillor Pentney
Councillor Brooksbank

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(i)




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held 6 February 2014 and 13 February 2014.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Domino’s Pizza, 114 St
Marychurch Road, Plainmoor, Torquay TQ1 3HW

To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Domino’s Pizza, 114 St Marychurch Road, Plainmoor,
Torquay TQ1 3HW.

(ii)

(Pages 1 -4)

(Pages 5 - 24)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
6 February 2014

-: Present :-

Councillors Bent, Brooksbank and Pentney

51.

52.

53.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Pentney was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting.
Exclusion of the Press and Public

Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 53 the press and public were formally
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).)

Taxi Driver Report

Members considered an exempt report concerning a Torbay Council Licensed
Driver and whether he remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay Council
Driver’s Licence. At the hearing Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee heard
submissions from the Environmental Health Manager (Commercial), a Police
Officer from Devon and Cornwall Constabulary and the Respondent.

Decision:

That the Respondent’s Torbay Council Driver’s Licence be revoked in accordance
with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provision Act 1976
and that this revocation shall have immediate effect, in accordance with Section
61(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provision Act 1976.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
resolved to revoke the Respondent’s Driver’s Licence, as they could not be
satisfied that he remained a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold such a licence.

In coming to that decision, Members considered having been charged with the
responsibility to determine the driver’s licence, whether they would allow their son
or daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, grandson or granddaughter or
any other person to whom they care or any vulnerable person known to them to
get into a vehicle with the Respondent alone. An unequivocal and unanimous
answer to this question, was ‘no’.

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 6 February 2014

This answer was formed considering their duty to protect the public, in the
knowledge that a licensed driver is in a position of trust and on the evidence
before them; the Respondent had conducted himself in a manner that was
inappropriate, unacceptable and fell well below the standard expected by them of
a driver licensed by Torbay Council.

Whilst Members had regard to the seriousness of the allegations, they balanced
this against the evidence submitted by the Police, in that previous allegations had
been made by the alleged victim to a third party, which were dissimilar to those
allegations before them, and the fact that when investigated by the Police they
were believed not to have happened and as such, no crimes were created.

Notwithstanding this regard, Members primarily came to their decision based on
the fact that the Respondent had by his own admission watched pornography on a
portable DVD player, whilst on duty in his taxi and outside a school. Of further
concern, the purpose of the Respondent’s presence was, as contracted between
the company he worked for and a local authority, to provide regular transport to a
lone vulnerable female who the Respondent said, may have seen what he was
watching when she approached his vehicle. When questioned by Members, the
Respondent accepted that such conduct was inappropriate.

In addition, two days after the allegations were made, the Police when arresting
the Respondent and in the process of searching his taxi, discovered a Portable
DVD player with what the Respondent admitted as having a ‘naughty DVD’ in it.

Members considered whether to suspend the driver’s licence but unanimously
resolved that due to such a serious error of judgement made by the Respondent,
in watching pornography outside a school in the circumstances in which he was
there for and having no regard that such material could have been seen by others,
including children meant that the only appropriate outcome was an outright
revocation.

In coming to the decision to revoke the Respondent’s driver’s licence, Members
resolved that it should be with immediate effect, as it is in the interest of the public
to do so. Members’ reasoning for this determination is due to the perceived risk
which they believe the Respondent poses, following his serious error of judgement
in these circumstances.

Chairman/woman

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY Appendix 1
COUNCIL":"/

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
13 February 2014

-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank and Doggett

54.

55.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Krates Ltd, Unit 4, Longpark 163 Newton Road, Torquay

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect
of Krates Ltd, Unit 4, Longpark, 163 Newton Road, Torquay TQ2 7AL.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Letter of representation | 15 January 2014
in relation to Licensing 3 February 2014
Objectives ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ and ‘The
Protection of Children
from Harm’ and a list of
10 proposed conditions
and a supplementary
Incident Log FT/13/.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

The Applicant’s Legal Representative | The Applicant’s Legal Representative
outlined the application, as set out in
the submitted documents and
responded to Members questions.

Police The Police Representative outlined
their objection, as set out in the
submitted documents and responded
to Members questions.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 13 February 2014

Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from
any other Responsible Authority or any Interested Party.

Additional information:

A colour version of a map of the surrounding area was circulated to Members as a
black and white version included in the report pack, was not clear and a brochure
of products supplied by Krates Ltd was circulated with the Chairman’s approval.

An e-mail, dated 12 February 2014, was circulated to Members by the Applicant’s
Legal Representative, which showed agreement between the Applicant and the
Police on the proposed conditions, as per the Police Representation, in the
submitted report, numbered 3, 4, 7 and 8 and agreement of the Polices’ requested
condition 2 which will take the place of conditions 4 and 5 on the submitted
Application. Agreement of amended wording, as per the e-mail, to the conditions
proposed by the Police numbered 5, 6, 9 and 10.

The e-mail advised non-agreement to the Polices’ condition 1.
Decision:

That the an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Krates Ltd, Unit 4,
Longpark, 163 Newton Road, Torquay TQ2 7AL be granted as applied for, subject
to the agreed position reached by both parties and that Condition 1 proposed by
the Police will not be added to the Premises Licence.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
resolved to grant the Licence in the manner that they had, having been satisfied
that the previous 2 year trade by the Company has not resulted in the issues or
concerns raised by the Police and therefore, Condition 1,sought by the Police was
in their view not appropriate and on hearing from all parties present would be
difficult to enforce given the nature of the business.

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY
COUNCIL i omy

Briefing Report Public Agenda ltem: Yes
No:
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises

Licence in respect of Domino’s Pizza, 114 St Marychurch Road,
Plainmoor, Torquay TQ1 3HW

Wards Affected: St Marychurch

To: Licensing Sub- On: 6" March 2014
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025
YD E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

Page 5



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown.

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-

To increase the hours for the pizza delivery business to allow Late Night
Refreshment from 23.00 until 03.00 seven days a week. The existing licence
allows Late Night Refreshment from 23.00 until 23.30 Sunday to Thursday and
from 23.00 until midnight Friday and Saturday.

To increase the Opening Hours to the same as the times requested for Late
Night Refreshment.

The current Premises Licence is shown as Appendix 2.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the
variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been
received from Responsible Authorities. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied
that the Representations were received within the appropriate time-scale, have
not been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”. This is shown as Appendix 3.

We have received a representation from Public Protection in relation to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 4.

There have been no Representations received from any Interested Party or any
other Responsible Authority.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section
[...]
omplies with the criteria but in my professional view this is not case if
the premises operates beyond midnight. The main corcerns are the potential of customers to loiter
in the area and general noise associated with the opsiation of a late night take away.

The authority has recently recaived one compleint fro'n a nearby resident. The complaint had three
aspects to it. Firstly the rear door us2d by delivery drivers would bang against the door frame every

Page 22



time it was used. Secondly staff congregating at the rear of the premises for the purposes of
smoking and lastly noise associated with waste disposal, again at the rear of the premises. These
issues have now been addressed by management.

To offer reassurance to local residents and the licensing committee | would respectfully urge
members to consider the following potential actions:

1. Refuse the application on the grounds the application does not promote the licensing
objective ‘The prevention of public nuisance’ in accordance with Licensing statement of
principles.

Alternatively:-

Address my concerns by way of amendments to exist ng conditions and adding further conditions as
detailed below.

1. Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting the public to
respect the needs of local residents and to lzave the premises and the area quietly.

2. Patrons shall be asked not 0 stand around tzlking in the street outside the premises and
asked to leave the vicinity quickly and quietly.

3. Deliveries of food and other materials necesszry for the operation of the business must be
carried out at such a time or in such a manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to
nearby residents.

4. The manager must ensure that staff who dapart after midnight and especially when the
business ceases trading conduct themselves in such a manner to avoid causing disturbance
to nearby residents.

5. Deliveries (other than custorer delivers) and movement of bins and rubbish activities shall
not take place outside of the area between 23 00 hours - 07.00 hours.

6. Staff on rest/smcking breaks shall only use the pavement area on Westhill Avenue after
9p.m. and no more than ona person at a time. Maximum of two staff if staff safety concerns
arise.

7. Regularly inspection and maintenance of the rear door used by delivery drivers to ensure the
doors does not becorne a source of noise nuisance.

8. Vehicles used by delivery drivers must parked at Waitrose car park or other suitable
locations away from resiclential accommodation.

9. Remove existing annex 3 codition:-
‘4. The movement of bins anid rubbish cuisice the premises shall be kept to a minimum after

11.00pm. This shall help to reduce the levels of noise produced by the premises.’

Mr Karl Martin
Public Protection Officer

Page 23



Figure 1 — Map of immediate area, residential accommodation highlighted as shown.

Page 24



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/02/2014 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Domino™s Pizza, 114 St Marychurch Road, Plainmoor, Torquay TQ1 3HW
	06032014 Domino's (Var) App 1.pdf
	06032014 Domino's (Var) App 2.pdf
	06032014 Domino's (Var) App 3.pdf
	06032014 Domino's (Var) App 4.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

6 March 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Ellery, Brooksbank and Pentney 
 
 

 

 
56. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Pentney was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

57. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 6 February 2014 and 
13 February 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

58. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Domino’s Pizza, 114 St Marychurch Road, Plainmoor, Torquay 
TQ1 3HW  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Domino’s Pizza, 114 St Marychurch Road, Plainmoor, 
Torquay TQ1 3HW. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Dare of Representation 

Police Letter of representation 
in relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and a 
proposed condition. 

21 January 2014 

Public Protection Letter of representation 
in relation to Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ which 
includes a list of 8 
additional conditions 
and a proposed removal 
of an existing condition. 

5 February 2014 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 6 March 2014 
 

 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant outlined the 
application, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 

Police The Police Representative outlined 
their objection, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 

Public Protection The Public Protection Officer outlined 
their objection, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 

 
Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from 
any other Responsible Authority or any Interested Party within the consultation 
period. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
The Public Protection Officer advised Members that the Applicant had agreed with 
the proposed conditions and that a previous complaint received by a resident had 
been addressed quickly by management and confirmed that the resident was now 
happy and therefore Public Protection Officer was supportive of the application.  
 
The Public Protection Officer queried that Members may wish to change the 
wording in condition 8. 
 
Members agreed that condition 8 should now read; 
 
“Vehicles used by delivery drivers shall park at Waitrose car park whilst the 
gentleman’s agreement remains in place or other suitable locations away from 
residential accommodation” 
 
The Applicant advised that there were 12 CCTV cameras within the store and one 
outside at the rear of the premises, for the protection of staff and customers. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Domino’s 
Pizza, 114 St Marychurch Road, Plainmoor, Torquay TQ1 3HW be granted as 
applied for, subject to the additional conditions put forward by the Police and 
Public Protection, and as agreed by the applicant. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 6 March 2014 
 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Licence having been assured that by the imposition of the 
additional conditions and the fact that the Applicant when made aware of a single 
complaint dealt with is quickly and effectively, that granting the Variation of this 
Licence would not undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In addition, Members noted that there were no Representations received from any 
other Responsible Authority or any Interested Party before them and given that, 
there is a similar licenced premise operating until 2am in the same location, and as 
submitted by the Public Protection Officer, that having checked the Council’s 
database which dates back 10 years it did not show up any complaints, this again 
reassured Members that the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined by the 
granting of the Variation to the Licence. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


